was recognised as contract assets in the current year. This was previously incorrectly classified as inventory.

	 6.	 Interest-bearing receivables in statement of cash flows
		  Net cash inflows of R11,6 million for the year ended 31 December 2019 from interest-bearing receivables, relating to the WesBank

cash collateral, were included as part of operating activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows. Previously these cash
flows were incorrectly classified as investing activities.

	 Prior periods have been restated accordingly.

Significant notes to the summarised consolidated financial results continued

for the year ended 31 December 2020

28 BELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED | Notice of AGM 2021

| SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13.	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS continued

	 The restatement adjustments relating to the correction of the above errors are as follows:

	 13.1	 The following items within the condensed consolidated statement of financial position were impacted by the correction of the
prior period errors and reclassifications:

as at 31 December 2019

As previously
reported

R’000

Correction
of errors

R’000

Reclassifications
(note 14

R’000
Restated

R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets  1 634 289  19 873  -  1 654 162

Deferred taxation  149 977  19 873  -  169 850

Current assets  5 397 683  (23 966)  -  5 373 717

Inventory  4 177 461  (52 001)  -  4 125 460

Contract assets  -  28 035  -  28 035

TOTAL ASSETS  7 031 972  (4 093)  -  7 027 879

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves  3 437 916  (51 103)  -  3 386 813

Retained earnings  2 474 020  (56 400)  -  2 417 620

Attributable to owners of Bell Equipment Limited  3 433 780  (56 400)  -  3 377 380

Non-controlling interest  4 136  5 297  -  9 433

Non-current liabilities  566 864  27 455  -  594 319

Provisions  1 996  27 455  -  29 451

Current liabilities  3 027 192  19 555  -  3 046 747

Trade and other payables  1 034 349  -  (45 936)  988 413

Current portion of contract liabilities  130 760  -  29 151  159 911

Current portion of refund liabilities  -  -  16 785  16 785

Current portion of provisions  73 488  19 555  -  93 043

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  7 031 972  (4 093)  -  7 027 879

as at 1 January 2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets  1 344 560  16 149  -  1 360 709

Deferred taxation  127 820  16 149   -  143 969

Current assets  5 183 673  (14 879)  -  5 168 794

Inventory  3 905 188  (37 718)  -  3 867 470

Contract assets  -  22 839  -  22 839

TOTAL ASSETS  6 528 233  1 270  -  6 529 503

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves  3 371 509  (42 411)  -  3 329 098

Retained earnings  2 440 926  (47 708)  -  2 393 218

Attributable to owners of Bell Equipment Limited  3 352 836  (47 708)  -  3 305 128

Non-controlling interest  18 673  5 297  -  23 970

Non-current liabilities  606 095  26 189  -  632 284

Provisions  33 324  26 189   -  59 513

Current liabilities  2 550 629  17 492  -  2 568 121

Trade and other payables  1 142 521  -  (47 461)  1 095 060

Current portion of contract liabilities  135 243  -  36 074  171 317

Current portion of refund liabilities  -  -  11 387  11 387

Current portion of provisions  70 947  17 492  -  88 439

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  6 528 233  1 270   -  6 529 503

Significant notes to the summarised consolidated financial results continued

for the year ended 31 December 2020

)

29BELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED | Notice of AGM 2021

13.	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS continued

	 13.2	 The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss was impacted by the correction of the prior period errors:

December 2019

As previously
reported

R’000

Correction
of errors

R’000
Restated

R’000

Revenue  7 823 169  -  7 823 169

Cost of sales  (6 363 309)  (12 078)  (6 375 387)

Gross profit  1 459 860  (12 078)  1 447 782

Other operating income  188 995  -  188 995

Distribution costs  (792 747)  -  (792 747)

Administration expenses  (113 361)  -  (113 361)

Factory operating expenses  (512 186)  -  (512 186)

Profit from operating activities  230 561  (12 078)  218 483

Interest expense  (166 157)  -  (166 157)

Interest income  54 198  -  54 198

Profit before taxation  118 602  (12 078)  106 524

Taxation expense  (57 647)  3 386  (54 261)

Profit for the year  60 955  (8 692)  52 263

	 13.3	 The condensed consolidated statement of cash flows was impacted by the correction of the prior period errors and
reclassifications:

December 2019

As previously
reported

R’000

Correction
of errors

R’000

Reclassifications
(note 14

R’000
Restated

R’000

Cash operating profit before working capital changes  618 958  (1 221)  (1 525)  616 212

Cash utilised in working capital  (673 815)  12 818  1 525  (659 472)

Total cash generated from (utilised in) operations  (54 857)  11 597  -  (43 260)

Net cash utilised in investing activities  (134 350)  (11 597)  -  (145 947)

Within which the following were impacted:

Interest-bearing receivables repaid  25 035  (25 035)  -  -

Interest-bearing receivables advanced  (13 438)  13 438  -  -

Significant notes to the summarised consolidated financial results continued

for the year ended 31 December 2020

)

30 BELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED | Notice of AGM 2021

| SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13.	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS continued

	 13.4	 The segmental analysis was impacted by the correction of the prior period errors:

Operating profit (loss)

As previously
reported

R’000

Correction
of errors

R’000
Restated

R’000

December 2019

Manufacturing, assembly, logistics and dealer sales operations

South Africa  112 547  (10 857)  101 690

Europe  82 799  (10 142)  72 657

Direct Sales operations

South Africa  27 217  (4 382)  22 835

Rest of Africa  48 633  (157)  48 476

Other operations and inter-segmental eliminations  (40 635)  13 460  (27 175)

Total  230 561  (12 078)  218 483

Segment assets

As previously
reported

R’000

Correction
of errors

R’000
Restated

R’000

December 2019

Manufacturing, assembly, logistics and dealer sales operations

South Africa  4 418 725  18 292  4 437 017

Europe  1 910 843  17 452  1 928 295

Direct Sales operations

South Africa  2 002 923  10 233  2 013 156

Rest of Africa  294 794  265  295 059

Other operations and inter-segmental eliminations  (1 595 313)  (50 335)  (1 645 648)

Total  7 031 972  (4 093)  7 027 879

Segment liabilities

As previously
reported

R’000

Correction
of errors

R’000
Restated

R’000

December 2019

Manufacturing, assembly, logistics and dealer sales operations

South Africa  2 529 257  65 330  2 594 587

Europe  1 377 144  58 733  1 435 877

Direct Sales operations

South Africa  1 892 444  36 548  1 928 992

Rest of Africa  271 637  887  272 524

Other operations and inter-segmental eliminations  (2 476 426)  (114 488)  (2 590 914)

Total  3 594 056  47 010  3 641 066

Significant notes to the summarised consolidated financial results continued

for the year ended 31 December 2020

31BELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED | Notice of AGM 2021

13.	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS continued

	 13.5	 The earnings per share and headline earnings per share were impacted by the correction of the prior period errors:

December 2019
As previously

reported
Correction

of errors Restated

Earnings per share (basic)

Profit attributable to owners of Bell Equipment Limited (R’000)  75 492  (8 692)  66 800

Weighted average number of shares in issue (000)  95 629  95 629  95 629

Earnings per share (basic) (cents)  79  (9)  70

Earnings per share (diluted)

Profit attributable to owners of Bell Equipment Limited (R’000)  75 492  (8 692)  66 800

Fully converted weighted average number of shares (000)  95 629  95 629  95 629

Earnings per share (diluted) (cents)  79  (9)  70

Headline earnings per share (basic)

Profit attributable to owners of Bell Equipment Limited (R’000)  75 492  (8 692)  66 800

Net surplus on disposal of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets (R’000)  (1 544)  -  (1 544)

Taxation effect of net surplus on disposal of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets (R’000)  389  -  389

Impairment loss recognised on revaluation of buildings (R’000)  1 085  -  1 085

Taxation effect of impairment loss recognised on revaluation
of buildings (R’000)  (380)  -  (380)

Reclassification to profit or loss of foreign currency translation
reserve relating to discontinued operations (R’000)  1 242  -  1 242

Headline earnings (R’000)  76 284  (8 692)  67 592

Weighted average number of shares in issue (000)  95 629  95 629  95 629

Headline earnings per share (basic) (cents)  80  (9)  71

Headline earnings per share (diluted)

Headline earnings (R’000)  76 284  (8 692)  67 592

Fully converted weighted average number of shares (000)  95 629  95 629  95 629

Headline earnings per share (diluted) (cents)  80  (9)  71

	 13.6	 The net asset value per share was impacted by the correction of the prior period errors:

December 2019
As previously

reported
Correction

of errors Restated

Net asset value per share

Total capital and reserves (R’000)  3 437 916  (51 103)  3 386 813

Number of shares in issue (000)  95 629  95 629  95 629

Net asset value per share (cents)  3 595  (53)  3 542

Significant notes to the summarised consolidated financial results continued

for the year ended 31 December 2020

32 BELL EQUIPMENT LIMITED | Notice of AGM 2021

| SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14.	 PRIOR PERIOD RECLASSIFICATIONS

	 In the current year the group made reclassifications relating to the following. Prior period amounts were also reclassified.

	 14.1	 Contract liabilities
		  In the current year the group reviewed its presentation of advance receipts from customers. As a result of this review, in the

current year advance receipts of R29,2 million at 31 December 2019 (2018: R36,1 million) from customers on sales contracts